
1 

 
 

 
MEETING: CABINET 
  
DATE: Thursday 1st October, 2015 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Birkdale Room, Town Hall, Southport 

  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

  
 Councillor Maher (Chair) 

Councillor Atkinson 
Councillor Cummins 
Councillor Fairclough 
Councillor Hardy 
Councillor John Joseph Kelly 
Councillor Lappin 
Councillor Moncur 
Councillor Veidman 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce 

Democratic Services Manager 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
   
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 

This page is intentionally left blank. 
 
 



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest  

  Members are requested to give notice of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' 
Interests and the nature of that interest, relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with 
the Members Code of Conduct, before leaving 
the meeting room during the discussion on that 
particular item.  
 

 

 

  3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

  Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 
2015  
 

 

(Pages 5 - 
20) 

* 4. Substance Misuse Detoxification Service All Wards 

  Report of the Interim Director of Public Health  
 

 

(Pages 21 - 
28) 

* 5. Integrated Wellness Service Specification All Wards 

  Report of the Interim Director of Public Health  
 

 

(Pages 29 - 
36) 

* 6. Sefton's Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk 
Management Strategy 

All Wards 

  Report of the Head of Locality Services - 
Commissioned  
 

 

(Pages 37 - 
54) 

* 7. Local Plan Update and Proposed 
Modifications 

All Wards 

  Report of the Chief Executive  
 

 

(Pages 55 - 
124) 

* 8. Consultation on Replacement Draft 'New 
Housing Developments' and 'House 
Extensions' Supplementary Planning 
Documents 

All Wards 

  Report of the Chief Executive  
 

 

(Pages 125 - 
176) 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2015. MINUTE Nos 37, 38, 39 AND 44 ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO “CALL- IN.” 

 

33 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON THURSDAY 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2015 

 
 

PRESENT: 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 

Councillor Maher (in the Chair) 
Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, 
John Joseph Kelly, Lappin, Moncur and Veidman 
 
Councillor Dodd 

 
28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declaration of pecuniary interest was made and the Member 
concerned left the room during the consideration of the item: 
 
Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

   

Councillor 

Veidman 

43 - Former 

Maghull Library, 

Liverpool Road 

North, Maghull 

 

He is the Cabinet Member for 

Planning and Building Control  

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 
concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item: 
 
   

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

   

Councillor 

Atkinson 

35 - Applications 

for European 

Funding 

Her employer is referred to in the 

report 

 
30. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 3 July 2015 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET- THURSDAY 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2015 
 

34 

31. CONTRACT NOVATION AND EXTENSION OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
SERVICES  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Interim Director of Public Health 
which provided details of proposals to enter into a novation agreement 
with the current provider and commissioner of the 0-5 public health 
services contracts, to transfer those contracts to Sefton Council with effect 
from 1 October 2015; to undertake a review of existing 0-5 Public Health 
Services and to endorse the initiation of a tendering exercise to establish 
an integrated 0-19 Healthy Child Programme Contract (including Health 
Visiting and Family Nurse Partnership) with effect from 1 April 2016. 
 
Decision Made: That: 
 
(1)  approval be given to the novation of the 0-5 public health nursing 

services contracts (Health Visiting and Family Nurse Partnership) 
from NHS England to Sefton Council on 1 October 2015; 

 
(2) the Head of Regulation and Compliance be authorised to sign off 

the novation of the contracts prior to their transfer on 1 October 
2015, with an end date of 31 March 2016;  

 
(3) approval be given to a review of the existing 0-5 Public Health 

Services and the initiation of a tendering exercise to establish an 
integrated 0-19 Healthy Child Programme Contract (including 
Health Visiting and Family Nurse Partnership) to commence on 1 
April 2016; and
[...]
Social and 
Other Specific Services. The value of the total contract (i.e. the core period 
plus any option years) would be over £625K and requires Cabinet 
authorisation and delegation to a Chief Officer to award the contract at the 
end of the tender process. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
Cease service delivery 
• A reputational and financial risk to the authority by the potential 

failure to perform its statutory duty to deliver public health services 
for children 0-5 years. 

 
The implications of deciding not to procure an integrated Healthy Child 
Programme 
• Contracts for FNP and Health Visiting will expire resulting in a lack 

of service provision for children and families. 
• Opportunity to improve the service, gain cost efficiencies and add 

value will be lost 
 
32. SPORT ENGLAND GRANT  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Social Care and 
Health which provided an update on the ‘Get Healthy, Get Active’ project 
and sought approval to accept the grant recently awarded from Sport 
England. 
 
Decision Made:  
 
That approval be given to the acceptance of £398, 652 grant aid from 
Sport England and to the match funding requirement, as specified in the 
grant conditions. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



CABINET- THURSDAY 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2015 
 

36 

Reasons for Decision: 
 
In January 2015 the Senior Leadership Team approved the submission of 
an application to Sport Englands ‘Get Healthy Get Active’ fund. 
 
Notification has recently been received that the application was successful 
and Sefton has been awarded a grant to the sum of £398,652, over the 
next 3 year period. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
33. PERSONALISATION STRATEGY  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Social Care and 
Health which provided details of the final draft of the Personalisation 
Strategy for Sefton and proposals for the future development of a Personal 
Budgets Policy and Direct Payments Poli
[...]
nd the potential loss of 62 jobs currently based 
in Sefton and the opportunity for the creation of up to 122 new jobs as a 
result of the investment. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 20



 

 

Report to: Cabinet  Date of Meeting: 1 October 2015 
    
Subject: Substance Misuse 

Detoxification Service 
Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

    
Report of:  Report of the Interim 

Director of Public 
Health 

  

    
Is this a Key 
Decision? 
 

Yes Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
 

Exempt/Confidential  No  

 
Purpose/Summary 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval for a three month contract extension and 
approval to commence a procurement exercise for a substance misuse detoxification 
service.  The current residential detoxification service contract expires on 31st March 
2016. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 

1. Waive contract procedure rules and authorise a maximum of three months 
extension to the existing contract with Mersey Care for delivery of the residential 
substance misuse detoxification service.  This would be an extension from the 1st 
April 2016 until 30th June 2016 to the current contract with the same terms and 
conditions. 

2. Authorise the Interim Director of Public Health to conduct an OJEU Light-Touch 
Regime tender exercise for a substance misuse detoxification service to run for a 
period of three years from 1st July 2016 with the option of two further one-year 
extensions 

3. Delegate authority to the Interim Director of Public Health and Chief Finance 
Officer to award the contract to the highest scoring bidder(s) subject to financial 
sustainability 

 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  X  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  X  

3 Environmental Sustainability  X  

4 Health and Well-Being X   

5 Children and Young People X   

Agenda Item 4

Page 21



 

6 Creating Safe Communities X   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities X   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

 x  

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
Detoxification services are a critical part of any substance misuse treatment system.  As 
part of this system, Sefton Council commissions residential detoxification services for 
individuals wishing to realise a drug and/or alcohol-free life, but whose physical or mental 
ill health, family or social circumstances makes it unlikely that the person is able to 
realise this goal in a community setting.  This is commissioned from Mersey Care NHS 
Trust.  Community detoxification is part of the substance misuse treatment service 
commissioned from Lifeline. 
 
The current contract for residential detoxification services expires on 31st March 2016 
and has an annual value of £510,522. 
 
A review of the balance between residential and community detoxification services could 
potentially lead to efficiencies and a more effective and sustainable service for Sefton 
residents. 
 
The procurement process will be required to follow an OJEU Light-Touch Regime Open 
Procedure.  The value of the total contract requires Cabinet authorisation and delegation 
to a Chief Officer to award the contract at the end of the tender process. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
The implications of carrying out a quicker procurement exercise with new service 
contract from 1st April 2016: 

• The service review would not fully explore alternatives to the current model and 
potential efficiencies from changing the balance between residential and 
community detoxification services  

• Opportunity to improve the service, gain cost efficiencies and add value will be 
lost  

• Within the contract period substantial changes to the model may be required, as 
evidence comes to light on best, efficient and effective models, resulting in 
substantial contract variation and potential withdrawal/termination by the provider 

The implications of deciding not to procure substance misuse residential detoxification 
services: 

• Reputational and financial risk to the authority by the potential failure to perform its 
statutory duty to deliver public health services for substance misuse individuals, 
through a missing element of an integrated treatment system 

• The most vulnerable and at risk would be denied the opportunity to realise a drug 
and alcohol free life, and experience the benefits of sustained recovery. 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 

The current annual cost of residential detoxification services is £510,522.  To 
control risk in terms of affordability of the future service, an indicative ceiling price 

Agenda Item 4

Page 22



 

will be set out in the tendering process, informed by the review referred to within 
the report.  The review will seek cost efficiencies.  The cost of the future service 
will be met from within the Public Health budget allocated for substance misuse, 
taking into account the savings proposed in the budget process for 2016/17. 

 
 
(B) Capital Costs 

There are no additional capital costs. 
 
 
Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 

Financial It is anticipated that savings will be made against the current budget line. 
 
The recently announced in-year cuts to Public Health Grant Funding for 2015/16 have 
still not been finalised but the potential budget reduction for Sefton Council will be 
approximately £1m - £1.3m (depending on the outcome of the consultation exercise over 
how cuts should be calculated).  This reduction in Public Health funding and the 
uncertainty of funding in 2016/17 onwards, combined with further austerity savings to be 
found in Public Sector Spending, means that there are serious risks as whether any new 
contractual agreements will be affordable i
[...]
ell-Being x   

5 Children and Young People  x  

6 Creating Safe Communities x   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  x  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

x   

Agenda Item 6

Page 37



 

Reasons for the Recommendation:  
 
This strategy is a requirement under section 9 of the Flood and Water Management Act 
2010. The Act requires each Lead Local Flood Authority in England and Wales to set out 
how it will manage flooding and coastal erosion in its area. Sefton Council is a Lead 
Local Flood Authority (LLFA) and adoption of this strategy will satisfy this statutory need. 
It also satisfies the requirements under the Flood Risk Regulations 2009 for a Flood Risk 
Management Plan under Regulation 26 of the Flood Risk Regulations 2009/3042. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
 
The Council could choose not to undertake its duties as set out in the Flood Risk 
Management Act 2010 and Flood Risk Regulations 2009.  This would reduce the 
Council’s ability to manage flood risk in the Borough and may result in sanctions from 
Government for failing to deliver statutory functions. It would also severely hinder any 
attempts to apply for grant aid. This option is not recommended. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs  
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report as all costs associated 
with flood and coastal erosion risk management and staffing are contained within 
budgets available in relevant financial years. 
 
(B) Capital Costs  
 
Schemes will be promoted on a scheme by scheme basis to secure funding. The primary 
funding source will be the Environment Agency’s Grant in Aid funding but this could 
require additional partnership funding to improve likelihood of success. This partnership 
funding could come from existing revenue budgets, Sefton’s Capital budgets or external 
partners and individuals. 
 
The scope of future activity will be influence
[...]
 the “call-in” period for the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting 
 
Contact Officer:  Paul Wisse 
Tel:  0151 934 2959 
Email: paul.wisse@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Sefton’s Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management: 

• Strategy 

• Service Plan 

• Investment Plan 

• Strategic Environmental Assessment 

• Habitat Regulations Assessment 

• Engagement report 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 39



 

1. Introduction/Background 
 
1.1 This strategy is a requirement under the Flood and Water Management Act 2010. 

The Act requires each Lead Local Flood Authority in England and Wales to set out 
how it will manage flooding and coastal erosion in its area. Sefton Council is a 
Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) and this strategy will satisfy this statutory need. 
It also satisfies the requirements under the Flood Risk Regulations 2009 for a 
Flood Risk Management Plan. 
 
The 2010 Act also placed a number of new duties on the authority and these are 
reflected in the strategy and supporting documents. 
 
In order to satisfy the legislative requirements in relation to content the Strategy is 
supported by a Service Plan and an Investment Plan, when considered together 
the legislative requirements are met.  
 
Whilst the contents required for the Local Flood Risk Strategy and Flood Risk 
Management Plan are set out in the Act and Regulations they do not specify that 
they have to be separate documents or that they have to go by these titles. As 
such we have chosen to satisfy these obligations through the production of three 
documents that contain the specified contents but are in a format that is more 
useful to the Council and its communities. These documents are:  
 

• Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management Strategy – this sets out 
the outcomes we are seeking and the activities we will undertake to support 
these at a strategic level with supporting information about the risk we 
have. This would be the main document for the public, Council
[...]
ief Executive   
    
Is this a Key 
Decision? 

Yes Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
 

Exempt/Confidential  No 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
Since submission of the Local Plan for examination in August, it is proposed to make a 
number of changes to take account of representations where they will help to secure that 
the Plan is ‘sound’, updated evidence and to make minor editorial changes etc. This is 
regarded as good practice.  
 
The report therefore seeks approval of proposed changes to the Local Plan (known as 
post submission changes) since it has been submitted for examination; approval of the 
Local Development Scheme and Authority Monitoring Report; and to provide an update 
on a number of recently completed studies. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That Cabinet approve the following: 
(i) The list of proposed post submission changes to the Local Plan for consideration 

by the Planning Inspector at the Local Plan examination, including changes to the 
Policy Map 

(ii) The adoption of the Local Development Scheme 
(iii) The Authority Monitoring Report for 2015. 

 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  �  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  �  

3 Environmental Sustainability  �  

4 Health and Well-Being  �  

5 Children and Young People  �  

6 Creating Safe Communities  �  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  �  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 

 �  

Agenda Item 7

Page 55



Democracy 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
To have in place a number of proposed changes to the Local Plan prior to the 
examination hearings. This will help show how the Council intends to respond to a 
number of representations were it accepts the premise of the argument and which would 
help to make the Plan sound. 
 
To fulfil the Council’s requirement to have an up-to-date Local Development Scheme and 
Authority Monitoring Report. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
 
None. It is good practice to suggest post submission changes which the Council supports 
before the examination of the Local Plan. This will also help to reduce the length of the 
examination hearings, and would mean that officers are relying on out-of-date evidence. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
 
Within the Local Plans budget 
 
(B) Capital Costs 
 
None 
 
Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 

Financial 
Indirect consequences as set out above (alternative options considered). 

Legal 
The comments of the Head of Regulation and Compliance have been incorporated into 
the report. 

Human Resources 
N/A. 

Equality 
1. No Equality Implication      

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains  

 

 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 56



Impact of the Proposals on Service Delivery: 
 
None 
 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 
 
The Chief Finance Officer has been consulted and it is noted the report indicates no 
direct financial implications for the Council. Any costs can be met from the Local Plans 
budget (FD3807/15) 
 
 Head of Regulation and Compliance have been consulted and any comments have 
been incorporated into the report. LD 3090/15) 
 
Implementation Date for the Decision 
 
Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting 
 
Contact Officer:  Steve Matthews 
Tel:  0151 934 3559 
Email: steve.matthews@sefton.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers: 
 
The representations to the Local Plan can be accessed via www.sefton.gov.uk/localplan , 
the evidence base via www.sefton.gov.uk/eamlibrary , the LDS via 
www.sefton.gov.uk/lds , the AMR via www.sefton.gov.uk/amr  and the proposed SPDs 
on www.sefton.gov.uk/spd . 

[...]


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 121



 

Figure 29 

 

NH5 Countryside Recreation Areas. Amendment to all Policy Maps to recognise CRA’s along the 

Sefton Coast and elsewhere 

Submission Draft Local Plan (August 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Agenda Item 7

Page 122



 

 

 

 

Proposed changes since Submission Draft   

Agenda Item 7

Page 123



 

Figure 30 

 

NH8 Mineral Safeguarding Area. New layer showing extent and purpose of Mineral Safeguarding 

Area, this will be incorporated within all Policy Maps at a later date 

Proposed changes since Submission Draft  

Agenda Item 7

Page 124



 

Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting: Thursday 1st October 
2015 

    
Subject: Consultation on 

Replacement Draft 
'New Housing' and 
'House extensions' 
Supplementary 
Planning Documents 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

    
Report of:  Chief Executive    
    
Is this a Key 
Decision? 
 

Yes Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
 

Exempt/Confidential  No  

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To report on the rationale for the Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD’s) and the 
key proposed changes from the existing documents. 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet approves the Draft House Extensions and New Housing SPD’s for public 
consultation. 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  �  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  �  

3 Environmental Sustainability �   

4 Health and Well-Being �   

5 Children and Young People  �  

6 Creating Safe Communities �   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities ����   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

����   

Agenda Item 8

Page 125



Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
Draft Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD’s) are required to undergo public 
consultation prior to adoption. Approval for consultation of draft versions of the House 
Extensions and New Housing SPD’s is necessary to progress both documents and give 
them maximum weight when used to determine planning applications. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
 
One alternative would be not to update the existing SPD’s. However this would result in 
the existing documents becoming further inconsistent with national planning policy and 
consequently being of limited weight in making decisions on planning applications. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs- up to £1,500, met out of Local Plan budget  
 
(B) Capital Costs- N/A. 
 
Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 

Financial 
 

Legal  
Supplementary Planning Documents [SPDs] expand or add details to policies in the 
Development Plan and are a material consideration in the determination of planning  
applications. SPDs are not subject to independent examination but local authorities  
must consult the community in their preparation. 
 

Human Resources 
 

Equality 
1. No Equality Implication      

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains  

 

 
Impact of the Proposals on Service Delivery: 
 
The adoption of these Supplementary Planning Documents will lead to more efficient and 
effective use of staff resources and make it easier for the public to make acceptable 
planning applications as they will provide up to date information in one place. 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 126



What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 
 
The Chief Finance Officer has been consulted and notes the report indicates no direct 
financial implications for the Council. The costs of consultation up to £1,500 will be met 
from the Local Plan budget. (FD 3793/15) 
 
Head of Regulation & Compliance has been consulted and any comments have been 
incorp

Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY14 OCTOBER, 2015. MINUTE NO. 49 IS NOT SUBJECT TO 
“CALL - IN.”

49

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 
SOUTHPORT

ON THURSDAY 1ST OCTOBER, 2015

PRESENT:

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor Maher (in the Chair)
Councillors Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, 
John Joseph Kelly, Lappin, Moncur and Veidman

Councillor M. Fearn

45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Atkinson.

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

47. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 3 September 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

48. SUBSTANCE MISUSE DETOXIFICATION SERVICE 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Interim Director of Public Health 
which sought approval for a three month extension of the current 
residential detoxification service contract which expires on 31 March 2016 
and the commencement of a procurement exercise for a substance 
misuse detoxification service. 

Decision Made: That:

(1) approval be given to the waiver of the contract procedure rules and 
to a maximum of a three month extension to the existing contract 
with Mersey Care from the 1 April 2016 until 30 June 2016 for the 
delivery of the residential substance misuse detoxification service 
with the same terms and conditions;

(2) the Interim Director of Public Health be authorised to conduct an 
OJEU Light-Touch Regime tender exercise for a substance misuse 
detoxification service to run for a period of three years from 1 July 
2016 with the option of two further one-year extensions; and



CABINET- THURSDAY 1ST OCTOBER, 2015

50

(3) the Interim Director of Public Health and Chief Finance Officer be 
given delegated authority to award the contract to the highest 
scoring bidder(s) subject to financial sustainability.

Reasons for Decision:

Detoxification services are a critical part of any substance misuse 
treatment system. As part of this system, Sefton Council commissions 
residential detoxification services for individuals wishing to realise a drug 
and/or alcohol-free life, but whose physical or mental ill health, family or 
social circumstances makes it unlikely that the person is able to realise 
this goal in a community setting. This is commissioned from Mersey Care 
NHS Trust. Community detoxification is part of the substance misuse 
treatment service commissioned from Lifeline.

The current contract for residential detoxification services expires on 31 

March 2016 and has an annual value of £510,522.

A review of the balance between residential and community detoxification 
services could potentially lead to efficiencies and a more effective and 
sustainable service for Sefton residents.

The procurement process would be required to follow an OJEU Light-
Touch Regime Open Procedure. The value of the total contract requires 
Cabinet authorisation and delegation to a Chief Officer to award the 
contract at the end of the tender process.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

The implications of carrying out a quicker procurement exercise with new 
service contract from 1 April 2016 would be:

 The service review would not fully explore alternatives to the current 
model and potential efficiencies from changing the balance between 
residential and community detoxification services 

 Opportunity to improve the service, gain cost efficiencies and add 
value would be lost 

 Within the contract period substantial changes to the model may be 
required, as evidence comes to light on best, efficient and effective 
models, resulting in substantial contract variation and potential 
withdrawal/termination by the provider.


The implications of deciding not to procure substance misuse residential 
detoxification services would be:

 Reputational and financial risk to the authority by the potential 
failure to perform its statutory duty to deliver public health services 
for substance misuse individuals, through a missing element of an 
integrated treatment system



CABINET- THURSDAY 1ST OCTOBER, 2015

51

 The most vulnerable and at risk would be denied the opportunity to 
realise a drug and alcohol free life, and experience the benefits of 
sustained recovery.

49. INTEGRATED WELLNESS SERVICE SPECIFICATION 

The Cabinet considered the report on the Interim Director of Public Health 
which provided details of the draft service specification for the Integrated 
Wellness Service in order to progress the previously agreed procurement 
exercise in line with the defined timetable.

Decision Made:

That the report be deferred for consideration at a future meeting.

Reasons for Decision:

To enable the Cabinet to consider the specification in further detail at a 
future meeting.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None 
 
50. SEFTON'S FLOOD AND COASTAL EROSION RISK 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

The Cabinet considered the report on the Head of Locality Services – 
Commissioned on the Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management 
Strategy which provided details of how the Council would manage flooding 
and coastal erosion in its area.

Decision Made:

That the Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management Strategy be 
approved.

Reasons for Decision:

The strategy is a requirement under Section 9 of the Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010 which requires each Lead Local Flood Authority in 
England and Wales to set out how it will manage flooding and coastal 
erosion in its area. Sefton Council is a Lead Local Flood Authority and 
adoption of this strategy would satisfy this statutory need. It also satisfies 
the requirements under the Flood Risk Regulations 2009 for a Flood Risk 
Management Plan under Regulation 26 of the Flood Risk Regulations 
2009/3042.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

None.



CABINET- THURSDAY 1ST OCTOBER, 2015

52

51. LOCAL PLAN UPDATE AND PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS 

The Cabinet considered the report and a supplementary note of the Chief 
Executive which provided details of a number of proposed changes to the 
Local Plan following its submission for examination take account of 
representations where they will help to secure that the Plan is ‘sound’, 
updated evidence and to make minor editorial changes etc, which is 
regarded as good practice. 

The report also sought approval of the Local Development Scheme and 
Authority Monitoring Report; and provided an update on a number of 
recently completed studies.

Decision Made: That:

(1) the list of proposed post submission changes to the Local Plan be 
approved for consideration by the Planning Inspector at the Local 
Plan examination, including changes to the Policy Map, subject to 
the text in local plan reference 11.52 referring to Moss Lane 
Allotments being amended to read Moss Road Allotments;

(2) the Local Development Scheme be adopted; and

(3) the Authority Monitoring Report for 2015 be approved.

Reasons for Decision:

To have in place a number of proposed changes to the Local Plan prior to 
the examination hearings. This would help show how the Council intends 
to respond to a number of representations were it accepts the premise of 
the argument and which would help to make the Plan sound.

To fulfil the Council’s requirement to have an up-to-date Local 
Development Scheme and Authority Monitoring Report.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

None. It is good practice to suggest post submission changes which the 
Council supports before the examination of the Local Plan. This will also 
help to reduce the length of the examination hearings, and would mean 
that officers are relying on out-of-date evidence.

52. CONSULTATION ON REPLACEMENT DRAFT 'NEW HOUSING 
DEVELOPMENTS' AND 'HOUSE EXTENSIONS' SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENTS 

Further to Minute No. 56 of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
30 September 2015, the Cabinet considered the report on the Chief 
Executive which provided details of the draft House Extensions and New 
Housing Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD), the rationale for the 
SPD and the key proposed changes from the existing documents.



CABINET- THURSDAY 1ST OCTOBER, 2015

53

The Cabinet was advised that the Planning Committee had requested an 
amendment to the proposals within the SPD with regard to the size of 
garden/open areas for flats in future developments.

Decision Made:

That the Draft House Extensions and New Housing SPD’s be approved for 
public consultation, subject to the size of garden spaces for flats in future 
developments being amended from 5 sq metres to 20 sq metres.

Reasons for Decision:

Draft Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD’s) are required to 
undergo public consultation prior to adoption. Approval for consultation of 
draft versions of the House Extensions and New Housing SPD’s is 
necessary to progress both documents and give them maximum weight 
when used to determine planning applications.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

One alternative would be not to update the existing SPD’s. However this 
would result in the existing documents becoming further inconsistent with 
national planning policy and consequently being of limited weight in 
making decisions on planning applications.


